

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.420-446 OF 2004

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA AND ORS.
PETITIONER(S)

.....

PE

:VERSUS:

M/S. SURYA COTTON FABRICS AND ORS.
RESPONDENT(S)

.....

RE

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

Writ Petition Nos.44035-44037 of 2002, titled as Surya Cotton Fabrics vs.

Government of India & ors., pending before the Madras High Court; Writ Petition

Nos.43969-43970/2002, titled as M/s. Premier Enterprises vs. Govt. of India
&

ors., pending before the Madras High Court; Writ Petition No.43977/2002 titled as

M/s. Premier Enterprises vs. Govt. of India & ors., pending before the
Madras

High Court; Writ Petition No.43723/2002, titled as M/s. Premier Enterprises vs.

Govt. of India & ors., pending before the Madras High Court; Writ
Petition

Nos.43961-43966/2002, titled as M/s. Senthil Textiles vs. Govt. of India
& ors.,

pending before the Madras High Court; Writ Petition No.43968/2002, titled as

M/s. Arun Textiles vs. Govt. of India & ors., pending before the Madras High

2

Court; Writ Petition Nos.43987-43989/2002, titled as M/s. B.K.S. Mills vs. Govt.

of India & ors., pending before the Madras High Court; Writ Petition

No.125/2003, titled as Nahar Textile Pvt. Ltd. vs. Union of India & ors., pending

before the Bombay High Court; Writ Petition No.1635/2003, titled as M/s.

Topman Exports vs. Union of India & ors., pending before the Bombay High

Court; Writ Petition No.1722/2003, titled as M/s. Prithvi Exports vs. Union of

India & ors., pending before the Bombay High Court; Writ Petition No.3003/2002,

titled as Arviva Industries (I) vs. Union of India & ors., pending before the

Bombay High Court; C.W.P. No.7457/2002, titled as M/s. Tulware Industries vs.

Union of India & ors., pending before the Delhi High Court; C.W.P.

No.7442/2002, titled as Ritex Overseas vs. Union of India & ors., pending before

the Delhi High Court; C.W.P. No.7482/2002, titled as Raj Rajendra Synthetics

Pvt. Ltd. & anr. vs. Union of India & ors., pending before the Delhi High Court;

C.W.P. No.4926/2002, titled as Polar Pharma India Limited & anr. vs.

Union of India & ors., pending before the Delhi High Court; C.W.P.

No.7446/2002, titled as M/s. Ravikumar R. Adukia vs. Union of India & ors.,

pending before the Delhi High Court; C.W.P. No.2574/2003, titled as M/s. Siyaram

Silk Mills Ltd. vs. Union of India & ors., pending before the Delhi High Court, are

directed to be transferred to this Court. The High Courts concerned are directed to send the records of these cases to the Registry of this Court through special messenger.

List all the transferred cases on 31st January, 2006.

.....J

3

(S.B. SINHA)

.....J

(P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN)

NEW DELHI,
DECEMBER 09, 2005.

4

ITEM NO.29

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NOS.420-446 OF 2004

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. SURYA COTTON FABRICS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With application for stay)

Date: 09/12/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.F. Nariman,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Narain,Adv.

Mr. R.G. Seth,Adv.

Mr. Babu Iyer,Adv.

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal,Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Dahiya,Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain,Adv.

Mr. Ashok Sagar,Adv.

Mr. Meera Mathur,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDW

AJ)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER